UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel. ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER OF METRO NEW YORK, INC.,

Plaintiff, : 06 CV 2860 (DLC)

-V- :

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK, :

Defendant. :

-----X

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE ENHANCED SECTION 8 OUTREACH PROGRAM, INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE, ERASE RACISM, DISABILITY LAW CENTER, MIAMI VALLEY FAIR HOUSING CENTER, CENTRAL OHIO FAIR HOUSING ASSOCIATION, FAIR HOUSING CENTER OF THE GREATER PALM BEACHES, FAIR HOUSING CENTER OF CENTRAL INDIANA, AND FAIR HOUSING COUNCIL OF ORANGE COUNTY IN SUPPORT OF THE COURT'S FULL CONSIDERATION OF ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER'S MAY 11TH LETTER AND MATERIALS SUBMITTED THEREWITH, AND IN SUPPORT OF THE REMEDIES THAT ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER SEEKS IN ORDER TO VINDICATE THE INTEGRITY OF THE CONSENT DECREE

Jerrold M. Levy
Enhanced Section 8 Outreach Program
20 South Broadway, Suite 1102
Yonkers, New York 10701
(914) 964-5519
Attorney for Enhanced Section 8 Outreach Program

Mariann Meier Wang
Cuti Hecker Wang LLP
305 Broadway, Suite 607
New York, New York 10007
(212) 620-2600
Attorney for Inclusive Communities Project, National
Fair Housing Alliance, ERASE Racism, Disability
Law Center, Miami Valley Fair Housing Center,
Central Ohio Fair Housing Association, Fair
Housing Center of the Greater Palm Beaches, Fair
Housing Center of Central Indiana, and Fair
Housing Council of Orange County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	11
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI	2
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I: ADC'S LETTER SHOULD BE ACCEPTED AS AN AMICUS BRIEF BECAUSE THE INFORMATION AND PERSPECTIVE OFFERED BY ADC IS TIMELY AND USEFUL AND NOT OTHERWISE BEFORE THIS COURT	7
1. The scope and "triggering" of the first part of Consent Decree ¶ 7(j)	7
2. The scope and "triggering" of the second part of Consent Decree ¶ 7(j)	10
3. The perpetuation of segregation and disparate impact report presented by ADC is information that is necessary for the Court to have.	12
4. Neither Westchester's failure to develop an adequate Implementation Plan nor the nature of the units built in an ad hoc fashion can be disregarded when evaluating the necessary relief at this juncture.	13
POINT II: A PROPER ANALYSIS OF IMPEDIMENTS IS NOT AN ADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF WESTCHESTER'S OTHER OBLIGATIONS	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berenson v. Town of New Castle, 38 N.Y.2d 102 (N.Y. 1975)	9, 14
Giddins et al. v. HUD et al., 91-CV-7181 (RPP) (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	2
Matter of County of Monroe (City of Rochester), 72 N.Y.2d 338 (N.Y. 1988)	10, 14, 17
Texas Dept. of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project 135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015)	ct, Inc.,
United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Center v. Westchester County, N.Y., 668 F.Supp.2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	1,3
United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Center v. Westchester County, N.Y., Order of June 9, 2011 (ECF No. 360)	7
United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Center v. Westchester County, N.Y., Order of May 24, 2016 (ECF No. 608)	8, 9, 10, 15
Consent Decree Provisions	
Consent Decree, p. 1, para. 2	11
Consent Decree ¶ 7	1, 8, 10, 11, 14
Consent Decree ¶ 7(a)	14
Consent Decree ¶ 7(j)	1, 8, 10, 11, 16
Consent Decree ¶ 15	10
Consent Decree ¶ 20(d)	13, 14
Consent Decree ¶ 21	13
Consent Decree ¶ 22(e)	10
Consent Decree ¶ 22(f)	14
Consent Decree ¶ 24	13
Consent Decree ¶ 31(a)	1, 11

Consent Decree Provisions (Continued from Page ii)	
Consent Decree ¶ 31(b)	11
Consent Decree ¶ 32	16
Consent Decree ¶ 53	13
Other Authorities	
Expert Report of Dr. Andrew Beveridge and Exhibits (ECF Nos. 592-1 to 592-12)	2, 9, 12, 13
